
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 3 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. A. Smith (0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 
 

 

6.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 

 
7.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 

 
 

 

9.  

  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 

35.  
 

 
 

 

10.  

  

Performance Report 2023/24 - Position at 

March 2024.  
 

Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Adults and 

Communities 
 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

11.  

  

Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of 

the Transitions Learning Programme.  
 

Director of Adults 

and Communities 
 

(Pages 29 - 58) 

12.  

  

Archives, Collections and Learning Centre.  

 

Director of Adults 

and Communities 
 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

13.  

  

Dates of future meetings.  

 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on 

the following dates, all on a Monday at 2.00pm, unless otherwise 
stated: 
 

2 September 2024 
4 November 2024 

20 January 2025 
3 March 2025 
2 June 2025 

1 September 2025 
3 November 2025 

 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 

questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  

 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 

focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 March 2024.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

 

In attendance 
 

Mrs. C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

 
57. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
58. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
59. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
60. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

61. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

62. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

63. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
64. CQC Assessment of Local Authorities.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided a summary of the latest guidance from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

regarding the assessment process and feedback from the pilot inspections which were 
undertaken during the summer of 2023, and the latest versions of the Department’s Self-

Assessment and Improvement Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. Members questioned how people on the waiting list were to be kept informed of any 
changes to their situations. The Director reported that there was a waiting list practice 
guidance and policy which required managers within the Department to review people 

waiting for assessment on a weekly basis, to see if there was any change in their 
needs, which helped to prioritise a person’s position on the waiting list and ensured 
risks were managed. Over the period of six to nine months since this guidance was 

adopted, waiting lists had dropped by half as people were being seen more quickly 
and risks managed in a cohesive way. 

 
ii. The Director provided information on Impact, an organisation hosted and sponsored 

by the University of Birmingham which provided national research on social care, and 

which was looking across the East Midlands at people’s waiting experience. The 
County Council was working with Impact to look at other ways of managing risk 

around waiting to ensure people had the best experience, and to consider what could 
be done to improve their experience and that of carers and families. 

 

iii. Members queried
[...]
se same conversations.  The Director undertook to consider the 
proposal further. 

 
v. Members noted the learning points and considerations for Leicestershire set out in the 

report and asked how they would be addressed and incorporated into the 

Improvement Plan. Members requested that the Director provide a short update on 
this to a future meeting of the Committee. Members also requested that the Director 

provide six-monthly update reports in future to ensure it could be seen by the CQC 
that matters were being kept under review at a member level. 

 

vi. Members queried if the CQC had to take into consideration the amount of funding the 
Council received for social care and how it was prioritised. The Director responded 

that there were legislative requirements and regardless of how much funding or 
resources were available, the CQC would assess each council on the same basis. 
However, the CQC were now allowing authorities prior to the assessment process to 

provide some context to allow authorities to go over things, such as, fair funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report on the CQC Assessment of Local Authorities, and latest versions of 

the Department’s Self-Assessment and Improvement Plan be noted and welcomed. 
 
b) That the Director be requested to: 

 
(i) consider the introduction of a standard process for contacting people on a more 

regular basis by email to provide assurance that the Council was keeping in touch 
regarding their care in between the annual review process. 
  

(ii) bring a report to a future meeting of the Committee on how the learning points and 
considerations for Leicestershire will be incorporated into the Improvement Plan. 

 
(iii) bring regular six-monthly update reports to the Committee on progress. 
 

 
65. Review of the Social Care Investment Programme (SCIP).  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
invited the Committee to comments on the findings and recommenda
[...]
uncil 

was stark and were particularly concerned about the low funding received for end of 
life care.  It called upon the ICB to urgently review the position and questioned why it 

was considered appropriate that the funding provided to LLR should be so much 
lower than anywhere else in the country.  Members strongly supported the Director 
and Cabinet colleagues in its attempts to raise the level funding received, commenting 

that residents of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland were being highly 
disadvantaged compared to neighbouring counties.  

 
iv. Members questioned how the five nursing homes in the County rated as ‘Requires 

Improvement’ could be brought up to a ‘Good’ standard. The Director reported that 

the Quality and Improvement Team worked with providers to develop action plans 
through visits, checks and ongoing support to get the rating level uplifted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on Nursing Care Provision in Leicestershire be noted with concern. 
 

b) That it be noted that the Committee supported the Director of Adults and Communities 

and the Cabinet in its approach to secure appropriate funding for nursing care 
services and in particular to redress the low level of funding for end-of-life care which 

severely disadvantaged residents living in Leicestershire. 
 

 

67. Update on the Archives, Collection and Learning Centre.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on developments and sought the views of the Committee on options 
relating to the Archives, Collections and Learning (ACL) Centre. A copy of the report 

marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. Members expressed disappointment that the original proposal to build the ACL 

Centre would no longer proceed due to the County Council’s challenging financial 
position and current budget gap.  Members queried if, as an alternative,
[...]
024 
 

12



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3 JUNE 2024 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 – POSITION AT MARCH 2024 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update of the Adults 

and Communities Department’s performance for the year 2023/24. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the Committee 

in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management arrangements. 

 
Background 

 
3. The metrics detailed in Appendix A of the report are based on the key performance 

measures of the Adults and Communities Department for 2023/24. These are 

reviewed through the annual business planning process to reflect the key priorities of 
the Department and the Council. The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the 

Ambitions and Strategy for Adult and Communities Department 2020-2024, 
‘Delivering Wellbeing and Opportunity in Leicestershire’. This strategic approach is 
based on a set of principles with the person at the centre, ensuring the support they 

receive can deliver the right outcomes. Appendix B outlines the ‘layered’ model 
designed to maximise independence – Prevent, Reduce, Delay and Meet needs. 

 
4. The majority of metrics set out in Appendix A are reflected in the national Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and are benchmarked against the national 

position. However, several metrics do not fit within the ASCOF, in particular those 
relating to Communities and Wellbeing. These do not have a national average to 

compare performance with and as such, local targets have been agreed and 
Appendix A outlines performance against these during the year. 

 

5. Appendix A is also structured in line with the Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26. This 
sets out the Council’s overall policy framework approa
[...]
crisis, or who have a defined 
illness or disability, for example, after a fall or a stroke, following an accident or onset of 

illness and on minimising the effect of disability or deterioration for people with ongoing 
conditions, complex needs or caring responsibilities. It includes interventions such as 

reablement, rehabilitation, and recovery from mental health difficulties. We will work together 
with the individual, their families and communities, health and housing colleagues to ensure 
people experience the best outcomes through the most cost-effective support. 

Meeting need 

The need for local authority funded social care support will be determined once personal 

and community resources and assets have been identified and fully explored. People with 
social care needs, assessed as being eligible for funding through the local authority, will be 
supported through provision of a personal budget. The personal budget may be taken as a 

direct payment or can be managed by the council. Wherever possible the council will work 
with people to provide a choice of provision which is suitable to meet people’s outcomes, 

however in all cases the council will ensure that the cost of services provides the best value 
for money. Whilst choice of provision is important in delivering the outcomes that people 
want, maintaining people’s safety, independence and achieving value for money are the 

priorities. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 JUNE 2024 
 

OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF THE 
TRANSITIONS LEARNING PROGRAMME 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to share the findings of the consultation on the future 
of the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) and seek the views of the 
Committee on the proposals to close the service. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The primary legislati
[...]
e authority areas. These are 

Leicestershire County Council - 55%; Leicester City Council - 35%; Rutland County 
Council - 10%. 

 

47. The Director of Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance have 
been consulted on the contents of this report. 

 
Timetable for Decisions 
 

48.  Following the TNA visit on 5 February 2024, the deadline to address the issues 
identified in the Accreditation assessment is March 2026. If the issues identified are 

resolved by March 2026 then TNA may choose to confirm Accreditation for the full 
six-year period, which would be until March 2030. 
 

49. Currently there is no specified capital provision in the MTFS, although it is referenced 
as a future development. Any capital requirement would need to be identified in the 

development of the future MTFS and capital development programme which will be 
refreshed in the Autumn. 

 

50. Following the outcome of the workshop, it is proposed, subject to the comments 
made by the Committee that a report be presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 

21 June 2024. 
 

Conclusions 

 
51. The proposed ACL Centre is the option which addresses the requirements of TNA, 

the requirements of the County Council and likely to present the most cost-effective 
solution over 25 years. 
 

52. There is now a necessity to progress a solution for the Record Office and Museum 
Collections within the next two years. 

 
Recommendation 
 

53. The Committee is asked to note the report and comment on, in light of the 
information now provided, the Cabinet being requested to consider including the ACL 

Centre within the next refresh of the MTFS. 
 

65



 

 

Background papers 
 
Leicestershire County Council Strategic Plan 2022-26 

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-plans/the-strategic-plan 
 

Strategic Property Energy Strategy 2020-30 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s160429/Appendix%20-
%20Strategic%20Property%20Energy%20Strategy%202020-2030.p
[...]
023/24 - Position at March 2024.
	Performance App A
	Performance App B

	11 Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of the Transitions Learning Programme.
	TLP Appendix A
	TLP Appendix B
	TLP Appendix C

	12 Archives, Collections and Learning Centre.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 3 June 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 

Mrs. C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 

  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Mr. T. J. Richardson CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date 
of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC in the Chair 

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That M. N. Chapman CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the date 
of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2025. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

 



 
 

 

2 

6. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

10. Performance Report 2023/24 - Position at March 2024.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 

provided an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance for the 
year 2023/24. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i. Members were encouraged to hear how libraries had morphed from simply lending 
books, to providing other services, and welcomed the increase in volunteers. It 
was queried how more could be done to encourage others to use libraries to 

deliver services from the County Council in a more cost-effective way. 
 

ii. Members mentioned that there was a substantial increase in income from people 
accessing care. The Director said it was a discussion being had across the country 
in terms of how to balance out the increased demand for people in receipt of adult 

social care, which in turn increased revenue from contributions, with the cost of 
delivering those services. 

 
iii. The Director continued that up to the first half of 2023/24, there had been a 1.5% 

increase in the number of people receiving services.  However, through mitigations 

put in place for the latter half of the year, there had been a 4.5% reduction in the 
number of people in receipt of long-term support. He added that when put into 

financial context at the half-year point in 2023, Adult Social Care were £7million 
overspent, looking at potentially over £10million by the end of the financial year. 
Through mitigation of some of the increased demand, however, the overspend had 

been reduced to £2.5million (about 1% of the budget). 
 

iv. A Member queried, if the outcomes of the 49.6k recorded contacts from people 
asking for advice and support could be broken down into types of enquiry. The 
Director confirmed that a report had been brought to the Committee in June 2023 

entitled ‘Care Data Matters’ which outlined a change in data and the information 



 
 

 

3 

being reported by local authorities and providers of adult social care, one aspect of 

which was statutory reporting to NHS England. As a result, sequels to contacts 
that had previously been ’mapped’ against layers of the Strategy for the Adults and 
Communities Department, namely ‘Prevent’, ‘Reduce’, ‘Delay’ and ‘Meet’ need, 

would need to adjust over the coming year and as such the format of the report 
was changing to reflect the new government data requirements. The Director 

undertook to provide further detail behind the contacts to Members for information.  
 

v. A Member questioned in what format the 49.6k enquiries had been made, for 

example, by email, telephone or through the website, and if, it had been easy for 
people to find out information. Members were assured that the website and 

effectiveness of it, particularly for Adults and Communities, and been looked at 
over the years. The Director reported that there was a programme of work 
currently looking at improving Adults and Communities customer service, 

particularly focussing on some of the work that took place inside the Customer 
Service Centre.  A report on the outcome of this work would be brought to the 

Committee later in the year detailing operational activity, trend analysis, and 
objectives going forward. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Performance Report 2023/24 – Position at March 24, be noted and 

welcomed. 
 

b) That a further report be brought to the Committee under the new reporting format, 
to provide trend analysis on sources of referral. 

 

 
11. Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of the Transitions Learning Programme.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities the 
purpose of which was to share the findings of the consultation on the future of the 

Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) and to seek the views of the Committee on the 
proposals to close the service. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with 

these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 

 
i. Two young people continued to access the TLP, both of whom had profound, 

multiple learning difficulties. When consulting on the service, other similar 
provision was discussed that would meet the needs of the young people, however, 
both of the young people’s families felt that those schools weren’t appropriate.    

 
ii. Discussions continued with the families, and packages were being developed 

around each of the young people, each of whom had an Education Health Care 
Plan (EHCP), which meant there was a statutory obligation upon the County 
Council to deliver the provision set out within these.  Members were assured that 

this did not change with regards to their educational needs which would still have 
to be met. The packages would also need to ensure other provisions, such as 

access to occupational therapy and a speech and language therapist. 
 

iii. From a legal perspective the packages would come under education other than in 

schools, which were packages developed for other children and young people in 



 
 

 

4 

Leicestershire. The packages for the two young people involved would be highly 

complex, because of the complex needs of the two young people, but from a multi-
agency perspective.  By working with the families, there was confidence that 
adequate provision would be put in place to satisfy their ongoing needs as 

currently required in their EHCPs. 
 

iv. Members queried what the difference would be for the two young people affected 
in terms of the service currently provided against what might be proposed, and 
how their transition across to the new provision would be managed. Members 

sought assurance that the process would be made as comfortable as possible for 
the young people and their families. Officers reported that there were concerns 

raised by the parents in terms of provision being delivered in the home 
environment.  It was recognised that providing this outside the home did provide 
and important respite element for the families.  However, by looking at alternative 

providers and working with NHS colleagues to provide a community base that 
could accommodate equipment required, it was felt that a package could be put in 

place. Parents would be involved in the discussions throughout to ensure any 
disruption during the transition would be minimised. 

 

v. Members queried if the new provision would be detrimental or better than the 
current TLP provision. Officers reported that the provision would meet the needs 
detailed with the young people’s EHCP but that this would be different, and it was 

recognised that for young people with significant disabilities, any change could be 
disruptive and a time of upheaval and stress, for them and their families.  Officers 

would however seek to minimise this as much as possible through continued 
discussion with the families. 
 

vi. Work would continue to ensure the new package for the two young people 
affected was put in place for September.  It was acknowledged that the timing 

would be tight, but that as conversations had taken place over a period of time, 
with the needs and views of families being considered throughout, officers 
considered this to be achievable. 

 
vii. Members were reassured that the young people had some respite outside of 

school time and that this would remain unchanged irrespective of whether or not 
the TLP continued. 

 

viii. In response to a query, Members were informed that each young person with an 
EHCP had an annual review, so the packages of the two young people would be 

reviewed in this way and the views of the parents and carers, and the views of 
both the young people, would be taken into account as part of this process. 
Though the young people had very limited ability to express views, it was possible 

to know whether they were happy or experiencing distress and so the position 
would be monitored throughout. 

 
ix. Members acknowledged the financial reasons for the removal of the TLP.  

Members were reminded that the service cost around £350,000 per annum, but at 

full capacity it would still run at a deficit, as it was costing more than the funding 
received to run the service.  The Programme could accommodate 7 young people 

in total and so was currently operating at a bigger deficit due to there being only 
two learners within the programme.  The Director explained that the TLP was 
funded through three routes: Special Educational Needs; Adult and Community 

Services; Adult Education Services. Funding through special educational needs 



 
 

 

5 

was funded on an individual basis, therefore, the fewer learners enrolled, the less 

funding was allocated, which meant the funding received was less than the cost of 
provision.  
 

x. A Member queried what would happen if the alternative external provision cost the 
Council more than the current provision should a provider increase its costs in the 

future. Officers reported that for the two young people there would need to be very 
specific commissioning, therefore the package would have a cost implication, but 
with planning and working with special schools and colleges moving forward 

provision would be ensured within the system to be able to manage these costs 
effectively. 

 
xi. Members sought assurance that they would be kept informed on the transition of 

the two young people to their new service provision. The Director undertook to 

provide Committee Members with an update after a period of settlement.  
 

xii. Members noted that the support provided to the individuals would, from 
September 2024, fall under the remit of the Children and Family Services 
Department and would therefore be reported, as appropriate, to the Children and 

Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Members urged that there be 
continued monitoring of the provision to the young learners included in the 
recommendation to the Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report on the Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of the 

Transitions Learning Programme be noted. 

 
b) That, should the Cabinet’s decision be to close the TLP, the Director be requested 

to, provide an update on the transition of the two young people affected following a 
period of settlement and that the Chairman of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be notified of the Committee’s  concerns regarding their 

transition and urged to also monitor their progress as considered appropriate, in 
discussion with the Director of Children and Family Services.  

 
 

12. Archives, Collections and Learning Centre.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 

provided an update on the outcome of the private scrutiny workshop held regarding the 
Archives, Collections and Learning (ACL) Centre.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman thanked all officers and Members who attended the workshop, which 

importantly had provided a holistic view of the issues and involved property and finance 
officers, as well as officers from the Adults and Communities Department.   He also 
thanked the Cabinet Lead Member who had also participated in the discussion. 

 
In presenting the report, the Director advised that: 

 
i. Accreditation status from The National Archives (TNA) had been retained for two 

years (usually six years) on the proviso that within the next two years the County 

Council resolved the ongoing issues around the storage and access to records, 



 
 

 

6 

alongside another recommendation that digital records were progressed.  

 
ii. There would be an Arts Council England accreditation assessment of the museum 

service.  A date for this was yet to be confirmed but it was expected imminently. 

 
iii. The capital and revenue projections requested at the workshop to cover a 25-year 

period for storage off site and retrieval, was being worked upon. It was the view of 
the Director that it would be a similar revenue cost to capital cost, so would likely 
be in the region of £20million. It was further noted that the £5million cost over the 

first five-year period included £1.7million capital requirement to maintain the 
Record Office at Wigston. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

iv. In light of the financial information made available during the private workshop, 
Members concluded that the cost of borrowing money to proceed with the new 

ACL Centre would not be dissimilar to the revenue required for the alternative 
options and would result in the Council having a building that would meet growing 
demand as was required for accreditation. It was recognised that further work was 

needed to fully assess costs over a 25-year period to inform the Cabinet’s decision 
which was being produced. 
 

v. Members noted that the risk of losing accreditation would mean the County 
Council could be instructed on how to store items by the appropriate bodies with 

no regard as to the cost which would still need to be met by the Authority. 
 
vi. A Member queried if there was an opportunity to dispose of collection items to 

reduce the space required and raise some funds. The Director reported that there 
was a slight difference to museum collections and archive collections. The 

Museums Service had had an active programme of rationalisation and disposal 
since 2015, and there had been a reduction in collections over that time. With 
regards to the Record Office there was very little that was taken in to be stored 

that did not need to be retained, and with regards to the public record had an 
obligation to keep. No further space was being sought for museum collections as 

with a different configuration the number of buildings currently being used could be 
consolidated and reduced. With regards to the record office provision, the County 
Council are required by the TNA to have 25-years growth space and provision for 

that growth had to be secured to retain accreditation beyond the two years. 
 

vii. The Director reported that other areas of funding had been explored but the 
County Council was precluded from most grant funding because the storage of 
records was a statutory requirement the Council had to budget for.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report regarding the Archives, Collections and Learning Centre be noted 

and welcomed. 

 
b) That the report and comments of the Adults and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 21 
June 2024. 
 



 
 

 

7 

c) That in light of the discussions held the Cabinet be advised that the 

recommendation of the Adults and Communities Overview and Committee was 
that the development of the ACL Centre be reaffirmed, and consideration given to 
funding being allocated to deliver this in the refreshed MTFS for 2024/25 – 

2028/29.  
 

 
13. Dates of future meetings.  

 

The dates of future meetings of the Committee scheduled to take place on the following 
dates, all on a Monday at 2.00pm, were noted: 

 
2 September 2024 
4 November 2024 

20 January 2025 
3 March 2025 

2 June 2025 
1 September 2025 
3 November 2025 

 
 

2.00pm to 3.16pm CHAIRMAN 

03 June 2024 
 


